REQUEST FOR ARGUMENTS FOR AND AGAINST THE PROPOSED INCREASE IN THE 2022/2023 AND SUBSEQUENT FISCAL YEARS BUDGETS TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE VOTERS OF WILLIAMS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2 OF COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA, AT AN ELECTION TO BE HELD ON NOVEMBER 2, 2021

Pursuant to a resolution adopted by the Governing Board of Williams Unified School District No. 2 of Coconino County, Arizona (the "District"), on June 9, 2021 (the "Resolution"), a special election in and for the District was ordered and called to be held on November 2, 2021 (the "Election"). Notice of the Election will be given by mailing an informational pamphlet. Such pamphlet is to include arguments for and against the authorization of an override to continue to exceed the otherwise allowable revenue control limit for the District by 10% for fiscal year 2022/2023 and thereafter for the next six subsequent fiscal years to be funded from ad valorem property taxes. The estimated tax rate to fund the continued override in fiscal year 2022/2023 is \$0.41 per one hundred dollars of net assessed valuation used for secondary property tax purposes. (The text of the question to be considered at the Election, as well as certain limitations on the arguments that can be submitted, are included in the Resolution which is available at the Office of the Superintendent of the District, 636 South 7th Street, Williams, Arizona 86046.) The arguments shall be in a form prescribed by the County School Superintendent of Coconino County, Arizona, and each such argument shall not exceed two hundred words. The names of those persons and entities submitting written arguments shall be included in the informational pamphlet. The County School Superintendent shall review all factual statements contained in the written arguments and correct any inaccurate statements of fact. The County School Superintendent shall not review and correct any portion of such written arguments which are identified as statements of the author's opinion. The County School Superintendent shall make the written arguments available to the public as provided by law. Any person interested in providing any such argument is hereby requested to provide the same to the County School Superintendent of Coconino County, Arizona, at 2384 North Steves Blvd., Flagstaff, Arizona 86004, before 5:00 p.m., Arizona time on August 9, 2021. If you have any questions about the foregoing, please contact the Superintendent of the District at (928) 635-4473.

/s/ Mr. Eric Evans
Superintendent, Williams Unified School
District No. 2 of Coconino County, Arizona

NOTICE OF ORDER AND CALL OF MAINTENANCE AND OPERATIONS FUND BUDGET REVENUE CONTROL LIMIT OVERRIDE ELECTION FOR WILLIAMS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2 OF COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA

TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF WILLIAMS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2 OF COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA:

A budget override question will be included on the ballot for the special election to be held on November 2, 2021 (the "Election"). The purpose of the Election is to permit qualified electors of Williams Unified School District No. 2 of Coconino County, Arizona (the "District"), to vote specifically on the following question:

Shall the Governing Board of Williams Unified School District No. 2 of Coconino County, Arizona (the "School District"), adopt maintenance and operations budgets which allow the School District to continue to exceed the revenue control limit specified by law in the amount of not more than ten percent (10%) per fiscal year for fiscal year 2022/2023 and the next subsequent six (6) fiscal years thereafter?

The 2022/2023 proposed continuation of the budget increase of the School District budget will exceed the alternate proposed School District budget by \$0. The amount of the proposed increase will be based on a percentage of the School District's revenue control limit in future years as provided in Section 15-481(P), Arizona Revised Statutes. Any budget increase continuation authorized by this election shall be entirely funded by a levy of taxes on the taxable property within this School District for the year for which adopted and for six subsequent years, shall not be realized from monies furnished by the state and shall not be subject to the limitation on taxes specified in article IX, section 18, Constitution of Arizona. Based on the current net assessed valuation used for secondary property tax purposes, to fund the proposed continuation of the increase in the School District's budget would require an estimated continuation of a tax rate of \$0.41 per one hundred dollars of net assessed valuation used for secondary property tax purposes and is in addition to the School District's tax rate that will be levied to fund the School District's revenue control limit allowed by law.

BUDGET OVERRIDE	BUDGET OVERRIDE
CONTINUATION, YES	CONTINUATION, NO

The Election will be a mailed ballot only election. Ballots will be mailed to qualified electors residing within the District not more than 27 days before the Election and not fewer than 15 days before the Election as provided by law. Designated locations for replacing ballots that have been lost, spoiled, destroyed or not received by the elector are available from the Coconino County Elections Department (the "County Elections Department"), 110 East Cherry Avenue, Flagstaff, Arizona 86001, telephone number: (928) 679-7860. The County Elections Department will be open until 7:00 p.m. on the day of the Election for the qualified elector to receive a replacement ballot in person. Any qualified elector is eligible for early voting. Early voting materials may be obtained by contacting the County Elections Department.

GOVERNING BOARD, WILLIAMS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 2 OF COCONINO COUNTY, ARIZONA